
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVI- NO. 43
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, October 23, 2010

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

RAYNER, Dorothy Jean MacArthur (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)*

STEELE, Earl Benedick Winston Steele (EX.) Cox & Palmer
DeGros Marsh PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)*

HARDING, Trevor Craig Clifton Harding (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)*

MacDONALD, Florance Dale Krista MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Unionvale PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)*

PRAUGHT, Mary Catherine Benedict Joseph Roland Perry (AD.)McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)*

CAMPBELL, Edith Hannah Phyllis K. Hall (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)



854 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LEWIS, Marne (also known as Weldon Lewis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
   Marne Lawrence Lewis) 82 Summer Street
O’Leary Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)

McNALLY, John Leonard Donna McNally (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)

PARSONS, Ivan Benjamin Terrance Wendell Parsons (EX.) Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Charlottetown 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)*

PIERCE, William L. James MacPhee (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)

BUTLER, Kenneth Grant Pierce Butler Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown Sean Anthony Butler (EX.) 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 09, 2010 (41-02)

MacLURE, Vera I. Allan Rogers (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 09, 2010 (41-02)

LaMATTINA, Kathleen Marie Rocco LaMattina (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
    (MacDonald) PO Box 238
North Pembroke Souris, PE
Massachusetts, USA
October 09, 2010 (41-02)

ARSENAULT, Charles Robert Anna Grace Arsenault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

BARBOUR, Douglas Clayton Kevin Barbour (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Montrose PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 855
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BRODERICK, Kathleen Mary John Broderick Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Leo Broderick (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

DONAHUE, Brenda Catherine John Flood (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

PAUPTIT, Errol Cornelius Richard Pauptit Cox & Palmer
Sherbrooke David Pauptit 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Derwin Clow (EX.) Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

PAYNTER, Marjorie Donalda J. Garry Paynter Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Garth M. Paynter PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Daniel  N. Paynter (EX.) Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

GAVIN, Roy Joseph Roy Joseph (RJ) Gavin Cox & Palmer
Ascension Dorothy Laura Bailey (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

NIEUWHOF, Minne Randall Nieuwhof (AD.) Cox & Palmer
South Rustico PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

CAMPBELL, John Joseph Ronald D. Campbell (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

COULSON, Leighton J. Lorraine Hynes (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Sea View 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

GALLANT, Mary “Elizabeth” Reginald Young McLellan Brennan
Summerside Elizabeth Jones 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Theresa MacCormick Summerside, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)   (also known as 

    Theresa MacCormack)



856 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKENZIE, Craig Anna Mary MacKenzie (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eglington BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
September 25, 2010 (39-52) Charlottetown, PE

ROOP, John D. John B. Roop (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

SIMMONDS, Pauline Cecelia Sandra (Sandy) Crosby Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Percival (Percy) PO Box 486
(Formerly of Stratford)   Simmonds, Jr. (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

WOOD, Lillian Gerard Wood (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Lake Verde) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

GALLANT, Mary M. Dale Gallant (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Miminegash PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

ELLSWORTH, Elizabeth Christine Murphy (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton RR#2 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

FAHEY, Simon F. Theresa A. Holder (EX.) Campbell Lea
Newburyport, Essex County PO Box 429
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

JOHNSTONE, Ralph W. Ronald “Dale” Johnstone Ramsay & Clark
Long River Hilda Gertrude Johnstone (EX.) PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

RAFUSE, Isabelle Annette Rafuse (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 857
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WARREN, Ann Rita Barry MacDonald (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

CHRISTIE, William E. Aletha Stevenson McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Paul Molyneaux (AD.) BDC Place
(formerly of Blooming Point Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
  Mount Stewart RR) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

RAFUSE, George J. Annette Rafuse (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

TURNER, Alan Frederick Janet Marlene Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe South   MacDougall-Turner (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

ALLEN, Barbara Mary MacDonald Peggy Ann Allen T. Daniel Tweel
Tweed Laurie Jane Allen (EX.) PO Box 3160
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

CHRISTOPHER, Ernest John John Charles Christopher (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

LAY, Edith Violet Deanne Debra Lay (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11 , 2010 (37-50)

MURPHY, Patricia Alena Allison Murphy The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Emerald James D. Murphy PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Gerard Murphy (EX.) Summerside, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

ARSENAULT, Ernest William Darla Dawn Berg (AD.) Kerri Carpenter Law Office
Charlottetown 75 Fitzroy St., Suite 301
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)



858 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McKENNA, Allison Bernard M. Genevieve McKenna (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

McKENZIE, Anthony Thomas McKenzie Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Lower Montague Keith McKenzie (AD.) PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

EVANS, Roy Peter Wayne Dooks Cox & Palmer
Montague Tanya Dooks (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

HARVEY, Isabel Faye Eva Rodgerson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

MacLEOD, Janet Elizabeth (also Judy Hancock (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
  known as Janet Elizabeth PO Box 300
    MacLeod-Burge) Summerside, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

MUNN, Wendell R. Barry Munn Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Daryll Munn (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

ARSENAULT, Arnold John Gary Arsenault Cox & Palmer
Duvar Rennie Gallant (AD.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

GALLANT, Joseph Robert Christopher Gallant Cox & Palmer
  Anthony (Tony) Lila Gallant (AD.) PO Box 40
Moncton, NB Alberton, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

HARPER, Jesse Reginald Irene Mary Phillips (AD.) McLellan Brennan
West Cape, O’Leary RR#1 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 859
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LeLACHEUR, M. M. H. (also Edelgard Magrit LeLacheur Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
   known as Magrit LeLacheur) Brian John LeLacheur 240 Pownal Street
Ottawa, ON Peter James LeLacheur (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

ENMAN, Margaret MacLaren Stephen D. G. McInnes Cooper
Summerside   McKnight, QC (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 28, 2010 (35-48)

GALLANT, Jean Benoit Katharine Mary Gallant (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
 Adelard (also  known as Jean 740A Water Street East
Adelard Benoit Gallant) Summerside, PE
Mississauga, ON
August 28, 2010 (35-48)*

JENKINS, Charles Elmer Jason Trowsdale (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 28, 2010 (35-48)

DOWLING, Helena Adele Mary Judith Anne O’Brien Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown James William Francis PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE   Dowling (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
August 28, 2010 (35-48)

BUOTE, Wayne Eric Lise Buote (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
New Glasgow PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 21, 2010 (34-47)

CLARK, Shirley D. Holly Clark MacDonald (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 21, 2010 (34-47)

LEFURGEY, Lillian Beverley LeFurgey Lyle & McCabe
Crapaud Douglas LeFurgey (EX.) PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Miscouche
Prince Co., PE)
August 21, 2010 (34-47)



860 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CAMERON, Ida Isabel John Cameron Cox & Palmer
Summerside Shelley Cameron (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

CAMPBELL, Joyce Mary Richard Gerard Campbell (EX.) Ian W. H. Bailey Law Office
Charlottetown 513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

HUNTER, E. Carl Joyce A. Hunter (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Indian River PO Box 300
Kensington RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

KELLY, Owen P. M. Bernadine Kelly McLellan Brennan
Stratford John B. Bleumortier (EX.) 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

MacDONALD, George Harvey Donald MacDonald Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cymbria Carol Anne Downe (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

MASON, Marilyn Elizabeth Alan Mason Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Sandra (Mason) Longley (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

MORRISON, Mary Theresa Garry Paul Morrison (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Toronto PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

ROSS, Jean Lauretta Debra-Jean Ross (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

TODD, Kelsie Murray Cynde Thompson (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 861
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BENOIT, Annie May James Reginald Porter (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Anglo Tignish PO Box 965
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

GUITARE, Leonard Mary Anne Guitare Lyle & McCabe
Ebbsfleet  (also known as PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE    Alice Guitare) (AD.) Summerside, PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

JOHNSTONE, Chester Joyce Johnstone (AD.) Cox & Palmer
  William Gladstone PO Box 516
Brudenell Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

JOHNSTONE, Wellington Helen Johnstone (AD.) Cox & Palmer
  Alexandrew PO Box 516
Cardigan North Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 14, 2010 (33-46)

BRUCE, Byron Wesley Margaret Ann Bruce (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Herbert PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

CRAIG, Roger A. Virginia C. Craig (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

EWART, John Murray Alexander Donald David Ewart (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

FLEMING, William Lewis Paul Dr. Michael James) Merrick Jamieson
Charlottetown   Fleming (EX. Sterns Washington & Mahody
Queens Co., PE 5475 Spring Garden Road,
July 31, 2010 (31-44) Suite 503, Halifax, NS

GIDDINGS, Gordon Douglas Dianne Margaret Giddings (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Alexandra PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)



862 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATHESON, Rubena (Ruby) Bell D. Steve Matheson Matheson & Murray
Sherwood Sheila Molyneaux PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Thomas A. Matheson (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

PATTERSON, Robert George Kellie Cynthia Hawes (EX.) Birt & McNeill
York Point PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

SINGH, Rawle Sookdeo Chandrabose Sookdeo Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown   Singh (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

WILTING, Aike Janna Wilting McInnes Cooper
Meadowbank, Hans Wilting (EX.) BDC Place
Cornwall RR#2 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

CONWAY, John Alfred Ryan Conway (AD.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

DUMVILLE, Charles Benjamin Isabel Eva MacCallum (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
West Point PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

MacDONALD, Duncan Daniel Daniel MacKinnon (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Primrose PO Box 2560
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

MORRISON, David Livingstone Scott Morrison (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon PO Box 522
(Formerly of South Pinette) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 31, 2010 (31-44)

CURRIE, Sandra Clayton MacArthur (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
Coleman PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 863
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HARDING, Leslie Roy Frances Louise Harding (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Darnley PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

HAYDEN, L. Wayne Phyllis A. Hayden McInnes Cooper
Eldon Dean Hayden BDC Place
(Formerly of Cherry Valley, Amy Hayden (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Vernon River RR#3) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

HUGHES, J. Clayton Brian Hughes Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside Michael Sullivan PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

MacAULAY, Bertha Paul MacAulay Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Chepstow Colin MacAulay (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

MACPHEE, John Elmer Donna Macphee-Brunet Cox & Palmer
Ottawa Peter Macphee PO Box 486
Ontario Wendy Macphee-Ebbs (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

MURPHY, Emmett Joseph Florence J. Murphy (EX.) McInnes Cooper
New Perth BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
July 24, 2010 (30-43) Charlottetown, PE

NADROSKI, Mary Jean Steven Nadroski (EX.) Campbell Lea
 (also known as Jeannie Nadroski) PO Box 429
Dallas Charlottetown, PE
Texas, USA
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

ROACH, Winston Richard Geraldine Roberta Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Iona    McKenna (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)



864 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

THOMSON, Louise Joan The Bank of Nova Scotia McInnes Cooper
North Tryon  Trust Company PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE    (Scotiatrust) (EX.) Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

WILLIAMS, Shirley Kelly Dawn Oliver (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

ENMAN, Elroy Arthur Ethel Ballum-Enman (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)

SUTHERLAND, Eleanor Margaret Clement Alphonsus Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown    Sutherland (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
July 24, 2010 (30-43)



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 865

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 12 October
2010.

EC2010-547

CREDIT UNIONS ACT
CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 162(1)(a) of the Credit Unions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-29.1, Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Vaughn Smith 12 October 2010
Charlottetown at pleasure
(vice Doug Clow,  resigned)

EC2010-548

EMERGENCY MEASURES ACT
EMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATION

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR
APPROVED

Pursuant to subsection 3(2) of the Emergency Measures Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.1, Council appointed
Aaron Campbell, Director of the Office of Public Safety, to be Director of the Emergency Measures
Organization (vice Albert MacDonald) effective October 5, 2010.

EC2010-550

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT
ISLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 7 of Order-in-Council EC1999-262 of 25 May 1999, as amended by Orders-in-Council
EC2003-397 of 22 July 2003 and EC2007-578 of 25 September 2007, Council made the following
appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Edward Power 30 October 2010
Stratford to
(reappointed) 30 October 2012

Robert White 30 October 2010
Central Kildare to
(reappointed) 30 October 2012

Peter Williams 30 October 2010
Brookvale to
(reappointed) 30 October 2012



866 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EC2010-552
MUSEUM ACT

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION
BOARD OF GOVERNORS

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Museum Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-14, Council made the following
appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Jo-Anne Schurman 23 October 2010
Summerside to
(reappointed) 23 October 2013

Andrew Wells 23 October 2010
Hazel Grove to
(reappointed) 23 October 2013

Signed,

Rory Beck
Clerk of the Executive Council

43

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued by
the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:

T & V ENTERPRISES INC.
HUNTLEY HORIZON TAKE-OUT LTD.
Amalgamating companies
T & V ENTERPRISES INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:
October 01, 2010

DEVONPORT INVESTMENTS LTD.
101422 P.E.I. INC.
100353 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
101422 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:
October 08, 2010
43

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name SHERWOOD DRUG MART

(1990) LTD.
New Name 101419 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date: October 08, 2010
43

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: ATLANTIC PEOPLES HOUSING
Owner: AVIDE DEVELOPMENTS 

INC./DÉVELOPPEMENTS AVIDE
INC.

Registration Date: October 06, 2010
 
Name: CAERNARVON COTTAGES & 

GARDENS
Owner: Carol A. Capper
Registration Date: October 06, 2010
43



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 867

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: AJS DEVELOPMENTS INC.

42 Broadway Street
P.O. Box 713
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: October 12, 2010
  
Name: MOAL HORNE HOLDINGS INC.

c/o Monique Horne
9 Connor Lane 
Bloomfield, PE C0B 1E0

Incorporation Date: October 12, 2010
43

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:

Name: QUADRA INGREDIENTS - 
QUADRA INGRÉDIENTS

Owner: QUADRA CHEMICALS LTD./ 
QUADRA CHIMIE LTÉE
3901 F.X. Tessier Street
Vaudreuil-Dorion, PQ J7V 5V5

Registration Date: October 05, 2010

Name: ATLANTIC PEOPLES HOUSING
Owner: CO-OP ATLANTIC

123 Halifax Street
Moncton, NB E1C 8N5

Registration Date: September 14, 2010

Name: HUNTLEY HORIZON
Owner: T & V ENTERPRISES INC.

82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE C1N 3H9

Registration Date: October 06, 2010

Name: SIR JOHN A. TAVERN
Owner: SIR JOHN A. INC.

397 Capital Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E2

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: ARTHUR JAY CONSTRUCTION
Owner: KRISTIE'S FAMILY REST. & 

JORDIE'S LOUNGE INC.
RR 5
2401 MacKinnon Point Road
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: COCA-COLA REFRESHMENTS
Owner: COCA-COLA BOTTLING 

COMPANY
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 1100
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: October 08, 2010

Name: TB!S THE BARGAIN SHOP
Owner: THE BARGAIN! SHOP HOLDINGS

INC.
6877 Goreway Drive, Suite 3
Mississauga, ON L4V 1L9

Registration Date: October 08, 2010

Name: MACKENZIE CUNDILL 
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Owner: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 
CORPORATION - CORPORATION
FINANCIERE MACKENZIE
180 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3K1

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 
SERVICES

Owner: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 
ORPORATION - CORPORATION
FINANCIERE MACKENZIE
180 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3K1

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: HOWSON TATTERSALL 
PRIVATE ASSET MANAGEMENT

Owner: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 
CORPORATION - CORPORATION
FINANCIERE MACKENZIE
180 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3K1

Registration Date: October 07, 2010



868 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MACKENZIE GLOBAL 
ADVISORS

Owner: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 
CORPORATION - CORPORATION
FINANCIERE MACKENZIE
180 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3K1

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: MACKENZIE INVESTMENTS
Owner: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 

CORPORATION - CORPORATION
FINANCIERE MACKENZIE
180 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3K1

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: MACKENZIE MUTUAL FUNDS
Owner: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 

CORPORATION - CORPORATION
FINANCIERE MACKENZIE
180 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3K1

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: HOWSON TATTERSALL 
INVESTMENT COUNSEL

Owner: MACKENZIE FINANCIAL 
CORPORATION - CORPORATION
FINANCIERE MACKENZIE
180 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3K1

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: DUNDEEWEALTH INVESTMENT 
COUNSEL

Owner: GOODMAN & COMPANY, 
INVESTMENT COUNSEL
LTD./Goodman & Company, Conseil
en Placements Ltee
2800 - 1 Adelaide Street East
Toronto, ON M5C 2V9

Registration Date: October 12, 2010

Name: BASEMENT SYSTEMS ATLANTIC
Owner: 100527 P.E.I. INC.

8263 Route 19
Box 5202
Crapaud RR 2, PE C0A 1J0

Registration Date: October 14, 2010

Name: MOULD SOLUTIONS CANADA
Owner: 100751 P.E.I. INC.

8263 Route 19, P.O. Box 5202
RR 2
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Registration Date: October 14, 2010

Name: ISLAND SCREENROOM
Owner: 100740 P.E.I. INC.

52 Kennedy Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2T6

Registration Date: October 15, 2010
 
Name: BLADEZ
Owner: Thomas Lewis Gallant

Civic # 17288, RR #2
Milton Station, Box 3247
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W5

Registration Date: October 12, 2010

Name: BYBLOS RESTAURANT
Owner: Charbel  Jreij

73 Scott Street
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1A1

Registration Date: October 14, 2010

Name: CAERNARVON COTTAGES & 
GARDENS

Owner: Patrick  Shea
4697 Rte 12
Bayside
Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0

Owner: Sharon  Shea
4697 Rte 12
Bayside
Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0

Registration Date: October 06, 2010

Name: DIANE MYERS OPERATING AS 
LIBERTY TAX SERVICE

Owner: Diane  Myers
592 MacDonald Road
RR #3
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: October 08, 2010

Name: HAND TO HEART
Owner: Carol  Evans

Irishtown
RR#2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: October 12, 2010



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 869

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: HARMONY TOURS
Owner: Obioma  Ebebe

50 Hunter Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9R5

Registration Date: October 12, 2010

Name: INFRARED THERMAL IMAGING 
P.E.I.

Owner: Andrew Thomas Oakley
49 Hurry Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: October 18, 2010

Name: ISLAND IMMIGRATION 
CONSULTING

Owner: Jonathon Russell Driscoll
1206 Pownal Road
Alexandra, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: J. D.'S CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Allan  Richard

471 Sheen Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1N8

Registration Date: October 12, 2010

Name: LITTLE BEAR DAY CARE
Owner: Peggy  Taylor

3 George Crescent
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: October 12, 2010

Name: LT SNOW REMOVAL
Owner: Wayne  Larter

447 Route 225
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Owner: Alec  Larter
284 Route 225
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: October 08, 2010

Name: NANCY THOMAS 
PHOTOGRAPHY

Owner: Nancy  Thomas
486 Lower Malpeque Road
R R # 10
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: October 12, 2010

Name: PAQUET CONSULTING
Owner: Jordan  Paquet

120 Brighton Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1V1

Registration Date: October 14, 2010

Name: PUPPY LOVE DOG GROOMING
Owner: Miranda  MacDonald

788 Barbara Weit Road
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: SPRINGHEADMEDIA
Owner: 7660596 CANADA INC.  

c/o Simon Moss
8 Conndine Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N7

Registration Date: October 07, 2010

Name: TAMARA'S PET PARLOR
Owner: Tamara  Currie

443 Parkview Drive
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: October 12, 2010

Name: THE ARTISAN GALLERY
Owner: Christine  Trainer

6 Quiet Water Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2H1

Owner: Michael  Stanley
1476 Inkerman Road
RR 4
Bredalbane, PE C0A 1E0

Registration Date: October 06, 2010

Name: THE CHINESE GROCERY STORE
Owner: Qi Hong  Li

231 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4L8

Registration Date: October 12, 2010
43

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island for the  following clergy
has been cancelled :

Lieut. Jacquline Collins
282 - 7071 Bayers Road
Halifax, NS   B3L 2C2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

43



870 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island for the  following clergy
has been cancelled :

Major Elaine Hibbs
282 - 7071 Bayers Road
Halifax, NS   B3L 2C2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

43

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island for the  following clergy
has been cancelled :

Major Stephen Hibbs
282 - 7071 Bayers Road
Halifax, NS   B3L 2C2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

43

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been  registered effective October 12,
2010 for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in
the province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Adam D. MacGregor
27 Mitchell Drive
Stratford, PE   C1B 1R6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

43

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CONTINUANCE

IN THE MATTER of section 86 of the
Companies Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap. C-14;

AND IN THE MATTER of the Application for
Continuance of Atlantic Business Forms Ltd.,
under the Business Corporations Act of New
Brunswick, SNB Chapter B-9.1 TAKE NOTICE
that Atlantic Business Forms Ltd., a body
corporate, duly incorporated in compliance with
the laws of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, with head office at Charlottetown, in
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to the
Companies Act of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, section 86,
that it intends to make Application to the
Director of Corporations, Consumer, Corporate
and Insurance Division, Department of Justice
and Public Safety, for leave to Continue the said
Company, under the Business Corporations Act
of New Brunswick, SNB, Chapter B-9.1., 

DATED at Riverview, in the Albert County,
Province of New Brunswick, this 19th day of
October, 2010.

TIMOTHY J. MACDONALD
Corporate Counsel

For Atlantic Buisness Forms Ltd.
Grew MacDonald

704 Coverdale Road
Riverview, NB  E1B 3L1
Solicitor for the Applicant

43

NOTICE
PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given in accordance
with the Rules of the Legislative Assembly of the
Province of Prince Edward Island, that the Pictet
International Trust Corporation, having first
been incorporated as International Trust Company
pursuant to An Act to Incorporate International
Trust Company, 23 Eliz. II (1974) Cap. 58, shall be
presenting a petition for a Private Bill during the
next session of the Legislative Assembly. The
Private Bill is proposed to amend An Act to
Incorporate International Trust Company, 23 Eliz.
II (1974) Cap. 58. The Private Bill proposes to
change the name of the organization to Rhone
Trustees (Canada) Corporation, and to amend the
location of the Head Office from Summerside,
Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
to such place in the Province of Prince Edward
Island as may be determined from time to time by
the Board of Directors of the Company, and other
incidental changes.

DATED at Charlottetown this 15th day of
October, 2010.

KERRI L. SEWARD CARPENTER
Solicitor for the Petitioner

43-44



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 871

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

43



872 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVI - NO. 43

October 23, 2010

APPOINTMENTS
Credit Unions Act
Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation
 Board of Directors
  Smith, Vaughn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865

Emergency Measures Act
Emergency Measures Organization
Campbell, Aaron (Director) . . . . . . . . . . . 865

Environmental Protection Act
Island Waste Management Corporation
 Power, Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865
 White, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865
 Williams, Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865

Museum Act
Prince Edward Island Museum and 
 Heritage Foundation
  Board of Governors
  Schurman, Jo-Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866
  Wells, Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866

ESTATE NOTICES
Administrators’ Notices
Harding, Trevor Craig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 853
MacDonald, Florance Dale . . . . . . . . . . . . 853
Praught, Mary Catherine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 853

Executor’s Notices
Rayner, Dorothy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 853
Steele, Earle Benedict . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 853

COMPANY ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101353 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866
101422 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866
Devonport Investments Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 866
Huntley Horizon Take–Out Ltd. . . . . . . . . 866
T & V Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866

Application for Continuance
Atlantic Business Forms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 870

Change of Corporate Name
Sherwood Drug Mart (1990) Ltd. . . . . . . . 866

Granting Letters Patent
AJS Developments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Moal Horne Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 867

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Atlantic Peoples Housing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 866
Caernarvon Cottages and Gardens . . . . . . 866

Registrations
Arthur Jay Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Artisan Gallery, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Atlantic Peoples Housing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Basement Systems Atlantic . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
Bladez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
Byblos Restaurant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
Caernarvon Cottages and Gardens . . . . . . 868
Chinese Grocery Store, The . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Coca–Cola Refreshments . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Diane Myers Operating as Liberty 
  Tax Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
Dundeewealth Investment Counsel . . . . . 868
Hand to Heart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
Harmony Tours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Howson Tattersall Investment Counsel . . 868
Howson Tattersall Private Asset 
  Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Huntley Horizon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Infrared Thermal Imaging P.E.I. . . . . . . . . 869
Island Screenroom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
Island Immigration Consulting . . . . . . . . . 869
J.D.’s Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Little Bear Day Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
LT Snow Removal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
MacKenzie Mutual Funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
MacKenzie Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
MacKenzie Global Advisors . . . . . . . . . . . 868
MacKenzie Financial Services . . . . . . . . . 867
MacKenzie Cundill Investment 
  Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Mould Solutions Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 868
Nancy Thomas Photography . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Paquet Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Puppy Love Dog Grooming . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Quadra Ingredients–Quadra Ingrédients . . 867
Sir John A. Tavern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867
Springheadmedia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Tamara’s Pet Parlor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
TB!S The Bargain Shop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 867

MISCELLANEOUS
Legislative Assembly
Petition for Private Bill
 Pictet International Trust Corporation . . . 870

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
Collins, Lieut. Jacquline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Hibbs, Major Elaine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 870
Hibbs, Major Stephen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 870

Registered
MacGregor, Rev. Adam  D. . . . . . . . . . . . 870

Municipalities Act
Municipal Boundary Extension Application
 Town of Kensington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 871

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or
$1.00 each, over the counter.



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 873

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 145 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2010-554 

SCHOOL ACT 
SCHOOL CALENDAR REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 12 
October 2010.) 

Pursuant to section 147 of the School Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-2.1, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 3 of the School Act School Calendar Regulations 
(EC539/95) is revoked and the following substituted: 

3. Professional development days or administrative days may be 
allocated in a school year to accommodate any of the following purposes: 

(a) orientation for teachers which may be scheduled before the first 
instructional day of a school year; 
(b) professional development or administrative purposes which may 
be scheduled at the end of the first semester of a school year; 
(c) activities related to the end of a school year; 
(d) as prescribed in the collective agreement; 
(e) as determined by the Minister. 

2. Section 5 of the regulations is amended by the revocation of clause 
(d) and the substitution of the following: 

(d) for up to one day for kindergarten classes to accommodate 
orientation or screening programs for children who will be entering 
kindergarten in the following September; 

3. Clause 6(1)(a) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “Grades 1 to 6” and the substitution of the words “kindergarten 
to Grade 6”. 

4. Section 7 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

7. The Minister may issue a Minister’s Directive to provide for a school 
calendar in respect of a school year which shall include, but not be 
limited to, the following: 

(a) the first full day of school in a school year; 

Professional 
development or 
administrative days 

School calendar 



146 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010 

(b) the last full day of school before Christmas Day of a school year; 
(c) the first full day of school after New Year’s Day of a school year; 
(d) a mid-term break consisting of five consecutive instructional 
days in March of a school year; 
(e) the last instructional day in a school year for senior high school 
graduating students; 
(f) the first date on which Grade 12 graduation exercises may be held 
in a school year; 
(g) the last full day of school for a school year. 

5. Sections 8 to 13 of the regulations are revoked. 

6. Section 14 of the regulations is amended 

(a) by renumbering clauses (d) to (f) as clauses (e) to (g) 
respectively; and 

(b) by the addition of the following after clause (c): 
(d) Islander Day; 

7. These regulations come into force on October 23, 2010. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 amends section 3 of the regulations to outline the purposes 
for which professional development days or administrative days are to be 
allocated. 
 
SECTION 2 amends section 5 of the regulations to authorize a school 
board to cancel classes at a school for up to one day for kindergarten 
classes to accommodate orientation or screening programs for children 
who will be entering kindergarten in the following September. 
 
SECTION 3 amends section 6 of the regulations to include kindergarten 
to the list of grades for which an instructional day is to consist of a 
minimum of four hours and forty-five minutes of instructional time. 
 
SECTION 4 amends section 7 of the regulations to authorize the 
Minister to issue a Minister’s Directive to provide for a school calendar 
for a school year. 
 



October 23, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 147 

SECTION 5 revokes provisions in the regulations that are no longer 
necessary due to amendments being effected by these regulations 
pertaining to the authorization of a school calendar for a school year. 
 
SECTION 6 amends section 14 of the regulations to include Islander 
Day to the list of days that are not instructional days or school days. 
 
SECTION 7 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



148 ROYAL GAZETTE October 23, 2010 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
S-2.1 School Act 

School Calendar Regulations 
 
EC539/95 

 
s.3 [R&S] 
s.5(d) [R&S] 
s.6(1)(a) 
s.7 [R&S] 
s.8-13 [rev] 
s.14(d) [renum] 
  s.14(e) 
s.14(e) [renum] 
 14(f) 
s.14(f) [renum] 
 14(g) 
s.14(d) [added] 
[eff] Oct. 23/10 

 
EC2010-554 
(12.10.10) 

 
145-147 

      
      
      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	CREDIT UNIONS ACTCREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATIONBOARD OF DIRECTORSAPPOINTMENT
	EMERGENCY MEASURES ACTEMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATIONAPPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORAPPROVED
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACTISLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONAPPOINTMENTS
	MUSEUM ACTPRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATIONBOARD OF GOVERNORSAPPOINTMENTS
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OF APPLICATIONFOR CONTINUANCE
	NOTICEPETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	NOTICEPETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	PUBLIC HEARING
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	GAZ part 2 101023.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	SCHOOL ACTSCHOOL CALENDAR REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


